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(Units: US$ million, %)

Calendar year

Country

Net disbursement basis Gross disbursement basis

Rank Disbursements Share (%)
Change from 
the previous 

year (%)
Rank Disbursements Share (%)

Change from 
the previous 

year (%)

United States 1 28,665 24.0 6.8 1 29,480 22.2 6.0

France 2 12,431 10.4 14.0 3 15,260 11.5 21.7

Germany 3 11,982 10.0 -14.3 4 13,255 10.0 -17.0

United Kingdom 4 11,505 9.6 0.0 5 11,734 8.8 -2.0

Japan 5 9,469 7.9 -1.4 2 16,452 12.4 -5.9

Spain 6 6,571 5.5 -4.3 6 6,977 5.3 -6.7

Netherlands 7 6,425 5.4 -8.1 7 6,585 5.0 -9.6

Sweden 8 4,546 3.8 -3.9 8 4,546 3.4 -4.0

Norway 9 4,086 3.4 3.1 9 4,086 3.1 3.1

Canada 10 4,013 3.4 -16.1 10 4,054 3.1 -16.0

Italy 11 3,314 2.8 -31.8 11 3,492 2.6 -31.5

Denmark 12 2,810 2.3 0.2 12 2,845 2.1 -0.8

Australia 13 2,761 2.3 -6.5 13 2,761 2.1 -6.5

Belgium 14 2,601 2.2 9.0 14 2,650 2.0 6.2

Switzerland 15 2,305 1.9 13.1 15 2,315 1.7 13.0

Finland 16 1,286 1.1 10.3 16 1,286 1.0 10.1

Austria 17 1,146 1.0 -33.1 17 1,149 0.9 -34.8

Ireland 18 1,000 0.8 -24.7 18 1,000 0.8 -24.7

Republic of Korea 19 816 0.7 1.8 19 851 0.6 1.1

Greece 20 607 0.5 -13.6 20 607 0.5 -13.6

Portugal 21 507 0.4 -18.2 21 543 0.4 -13.4

Luxembourg 22 403 0.3 -3.0 22 403 0.3 -3.0

New Zealand 23 313 0.3 -10.2 23 313 0.2 -10.2

DAC Countries Total 119,562 100.0 -1.6 132,644 100.0 -2.4

Sources:  DAC press release, DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their ODA gross disbursement.
*2 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*3 Disbursements are provisional figures except for Japan.
*4 The Republic of Korea became a member of DAC as of January 1, 2010.

DAC Countries’ ODA DisbursementsSection 1

Other Countries’ 
ODA Disbursement

(Reference)

Chart IV-26 DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements (2009)
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(Net disbursement basis; unit: US $ million; the share of ODA total is indicated by the numbers in parenthesis (%))

Rank Country ODA total
Bilateral ODA Contributions 

to multilateral 
institutionsTotal Grant aid Technical 

cooperation Loan aid

1 United States 26,842
23,859 24,102 722 -965 2,982
(88.9) (-89.8) (2.7) (-3.6) (11.1)

2 Germany 13,981
9,063 5,205 4,187 -329 4,918
(64.8) (37.2) (29.9) (-2.4) (35.2)

3 United Kingdom 11,500
7,367 5,926 1,138 303 4,133
(64.1) (51.5) (9.9) (2.6) (35.9)

4 France 10,908
6,461 3,443 2,537 481 4,446
(59.2) (31.6) (23.3) (4.4) (40.8)

5 Japan 9,601
6,823 5,814 1,950 -940 2,777
(71.1) (60.6) (20.3) (-9.8) (28.9)

6 Netherlands 6,993
5,200 4,940 372 -112 1,793
(74.4) (70.6) (5.3) (-1.6) (25.6)

7 Spain 6,867
4,802 3,686 1,090 25 2,065
(69.9) (53.7) (15.9) (0.4) (30.1)

8 Italy 4,861
1,838 1,766 153 -81 3,022
(37.8) (36.3) (3.1) (-1.7) (62.2)

9 Canada 4,785
3,357 1,943 1,453 -39 1,428
(70.2) (40.6) (30.4) (-0.8) (29.8)

10 Sweden 4,732
3,142 2,898 188 57 1,589
(66.4) (61.2) (4.0) (1.2) (33.6)

11 Norway 3,963
3,036 2,385 555 95 928
(76.6) (60.2) (14.0) (2.4) (23.4)

12 Australia 2,954
2,653 1,700 899 53 301
(89.8) (57.6) (30.4) (1.8) (10.2)

13 Denmark 2,803
1,828 1,725 129 -25 975
(65.2) (61.5) (4.6) (-0.9) (34.8)

14 Belgium 2,386
1,376 786 618 -28 1,010
(57.7) (33.0) (25.9) (-1.2) (42.3)

15 Switzerland 2,038
1,550 1,379 157 14 487
(76.1) (67.7) (7.7) (0.7) (23.9)

16 Austria 1,714
1,234 1,065 210 -42 480
(72.0) (62.1) (12.3) (-2.4) (28.0)

17 Ireland 1,328
931 912 19 397

(70.1) (68.7) (1.4) (29.9)

18 Finland 1,166
693 419 262 13 473

(59.5) (35.9) (22.5) (1.1) (40.5)

19 Greece 703
312 121 191 391

(44.4) (17.2) (27.2) (55.6)

20 Portugal 620
373 83 155 136 247

(60.2) (13.3) (25.0) (21.9) (39.8)

21 Luxembourg 415
279 271 7 136

(67.1) (65.3) (1.8) (32.9)

22 New Zealand 348
278 220 58 70

(79.8) (63.3) (16.5) (20.2)

DAC total 121,505
86,455 17,789 17,050 -1,384 35,050
(71.2) (58.3) (14.0) (-1.1) (28.8)

DAC average 5,523 3,930 3,218 775 -63 1,593

Source: 2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their ODA net disbursement.
*2 Grant aid includes administrative costs, promotion of development awareness, grants for supporting NGOs, and debt relief.
*3 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of each number.
*4 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.

Chart IV-27 DAC Countries’ ODA by Type (2008)
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Chart IV-28 Share of Disbursements by Major DAC Countries by Region (2008)

Asia Middle East

Others 31.9%

Japan 11.8%

France 8.6%

Germany 13.7%

United States 34.0%

US$11.648
billion

US$19.978
billion

United States 20.7%

Others 40.7%

Germany 13.5%

United Kingdom
16.0%

Japan 9.1%

Africa Latin America and the Caribbean

Others 42.5%

France 11.0%

United Kingdom 10.3%
Germany 9.4%

Unites States 26.8% Others 25.5%

Canada 7.0%

Germany 11.8%

Spain 28.6%

United States 27.1%

Oceania Europe

Others 7.3%

New Zealand 11.9%

France 11.3%

United States 14.3%

Australia 55.2% Others 48.5%

France 6.1%
Sweden 6.7%

Germany 21.4%

United States 17.3%

US$2.320
billion

US$1.311
billion

US$24.953
billion

US$6.907
billion

*1 Region classifications are determined by MOFA.
*2 Figures inside the charts are total disbursements by DAC countries.
*3 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
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(Commitments basis, average of two years, unit: %)
Country (*1) Rank 2007/2008 Rank 2006/2007

United States 1 100.0 8 99.9
Canada 1 100.0 1 100.0
Ireland 1 100.0 1 100.0
Luxembourg 1 100.0 1 100.0
Netherlands 1 100.0 1 100.0
New Zealand 1 100.0 1 100.0
Greece 1 100.0 1 100.0
Australia 8 99.9 15 96.4
Austria 9 99.6 1 100.0
Switzerland 10 98.8 11 98.5
Belgium 11 98.5 13 98.2
Sweden 12 98.4 10 98.8
Denmark 13 98.2 9 99.3
Finland 14 96.1 14 96.9
Norway 15 95.9 12 98.3
United Kingdom 16 93.1 17 94.0
Italy 16 93.1 18 90.8
Spain 18 85.5 18 90.8
Portugal 19 84.8 16 95.0
Germany 20 83.8 21 85.7
France 21 79.1 20 85.9
Japan 22 43.4 22 52.2

DAC average 88 90.2

Source: 2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their grant share of ODA in 2007/2008 average.
*2 Excludes debt relief.

Chart IV-29 Grant Share of DAC Countries

Chart IV-30 Grant Amounts of DAC Countries

(Disbursements as grant, average of two years, unit: US$ million)
Country Rank 2007/2008 Rank 2006/2007

United States 1 25,211 1 23,495
Germany 2 13,371 2 11,705
United Kingdom 3 11,008 3 11,685
France 4 10,371 4 10,709
Japan 5 9,222 5 9,704
Netherlands 6 6,749 6 5,989
Spain 7 5,950 7 4,396
Canada 8 4,472 9 3,923
Sweden 8 4,472 8 4,105
Italy 10 4,447 10 3,870
Norway 11 3,669 11 3,172
Australia 12 2,783 13 2,383
Denmark 13 2,731 12 2,466
Belgium 14 2,197 14 1,983
Switzerland 15 1,848 16 1,653
Austria 16 1,795 15 1,672
Ireland 17 1,260 17 1,107
Finland 18 1,063 18 897
Greece 19 602 19 463
Portugal 20 469 20 418
Luxembourg 21 395 21 333
New Zealand 22 334 22 290

Total 114,415 106,413

Sources: 2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
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(Commitments basis, average of two years, unit: %)
Country (*1) Rank 2007/2008 Rank 2006/2007

United States 1 100.0 1 100.0
United Kingdom 1 100.0 1 100.0
Canada 1 100.0 1 100.0
Australia 1 100.0 15 99.9
Austria 1 100.0 1 100.0
Denmark 1 100.0 1 100.0
Finland 1 100.0 1 100.0
Ireland 1 100.0 1 100.0
Luxembourg 1 100.0 1 100.0
Netherlands 1 100.0 1 100.0
New Zealand 1 100.0 1 100.0
Norway 1 100.0 1 100.0
Switzerland 1 100.0 1 100.0
Greece 1 100.0 1 100.0
Sweden 15 99.8 1 100.0
Belgium 16 99.7 16 99.6
Italy 17 99.0 17 98.8
Spain 18 95.0 19 95.2
Germany 19 93.5 18 95.7
France 20 91.0 20 93.7
Japan 21 85.5 22 88.0
Portugal 22 81.8 21 90.3

DAC average 96.4 97.3

Source:  2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their grant element averages for the designated calendar year/designated calendar year+1.
*2 Excluding debt relief.
*3 Grant Element (G.E.): a measure of the concessionality of a loan; it is nil for a loan carrying an interest rate of 10 percent; it is 100 percent for a grant.  

The percentage of GE increases in accordance with the softness of the loan's interest rate, maturity and grace period.

Chart IV-31 Grant Element of DAC Countries

Chart IV-32 Tying Status of Bilateral ODA of DAC Countries

(Commitments basis, unit: %)

Country
Untied Partially Untied Tied

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 
United Kingdom 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Ireland 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Luxembourg 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Norway 100.0 99.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Sweden 99.9 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Denmark 98.5 95.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 4.5
Germany 98.2 93.4 0.0 0.0 1.8 6.6
Switzerland 97.3 99.7 0.0 0.0 2.7 0.3
Australia 96.7 98.4 0.0 0.0 3.3 1.6
Japan 96.5 95.1 0.0 0.0 3.5 4.9
Netherlands 94.5 81.1 0.0 0.0 5.5 18.9
New Zealand 92.7 87.8 0.0 0.4 7.3 11.8
Finland 92.3 90.7 0.0 0.0 7.7 9.3
Belgium 91.9 92.0 0.0 0.0 8.1 8.0
Canada 90.8 74.6 1.3 0.1 7.9 25.4
Austria 82.3 86.6 0.0 0.0 17.7 13.4
France 81.9 92.6 0.0 0.0 18.1 7.4
Italy 78.0 59.8 1.7 7.9 20.3 32.2
United States 75.0 68.5 0.0 0.0 25.0 31.5
Spain 69.1 89.1 1.2 0.0 29.7 10.9
Greece 37.9 42.3 0.1 10.4 61.9 47.4
Portugal 29.1 58.0 59.4 11.0 11.5 30.9

DAC total (average) 87.3 84.6 0.2 0.2 12.5 15.2

Source:  2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 The total may not amount to 100% due to rounding.
*2 Excluding technical cooperation and administrative costs.
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Quantitative
comparison

Net disbursements Japan United 
States

United 
Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC

Total

Net ODA disbursements (US$ 100million)

2008 (nominal base) 96.0 268.4 115.0 109.1 139.8 48.6 47.9 1,215.1

2009 (nominal base) 94.7 286.7 115.1 124.3 119.8 33.1 40.1 1,195.6

As percent of GNI (%)  (2008) 0.19 0.19 0.43 0.39 0.38 0.22 0.32 0.31

 (2009) 0.18 0.2 0.52 0.46 0.35 0.16 0.3 0.31

Share of DAC countries total (2009, %) 7.9 24.0 9.6 10.4 10.0 2.8 3.4 100.0

Nominal change from the previous year
(2008 →2009, %) -1.4 6.8 0.0 14.0 -14.3 -31.8 -16.1 -1.6

Commitments in 2008 
(including debt relief) (US$ 100 million) 207.8 346.8 119.8 160.1 180.5 56.5 55.2 1,573.6

Share of multilateral aid 
(average of 2007 and 2008, %) 27.2 12.1 39.3 38.8 35.2 64.8 26.6 29.2

Distribution 
(average of 2007 and 2008, %)

LDCs 39.6 40.5 51.5 35.1 31.3 39.0 55.9 41.7

LICs 19.3 11.8 16.7 8.8 9.0 7.8 13.7 12.5

Qualitative
comparison

Commitments (unit: %)

Grant element of total ODA
(average of 2007 and 2008, excluding debt relief) 85.5 100.0 100.0 91.0 93.5 99.0 100.0 96.4

Grant element of bilateral loans
(average of 2007 and 2008, excluding debt relief) 74.4 — — 55.5 51.3 85.5 — 67.7

Grant element of bilateral ODA for LDCs
(average of 2007 and 2008, excluding debt relief) 98.7 100.0 100.0 97.0 100.0 98.7 100.0 99.4

Grant share of total ODA
(average of 2007 and 2008, excluding debt relief) 43.4 100.0 93.1 79.1 83.8 93.1 100.0 88.0

Grant share of total bilateral ODA
(average of 2007 and 2008, excluding debt relief) 34.5 100.0 89.2 67.7 73.6 74.7 100.0 83.7

Tying status of bilateral
ODA (2008) (*1)

Untied 96.5 75.0 100.0 81.9 98.2 78.0 90.8 87.3

Partially Tied 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 1.3 0.2

Tied 3.5 25.0 0.0 18.1 1.8 20.3 7.9 12.5

Source:  DAC Development Co-operation Report, DAC press releases
*1 Tying status of bilateral ODA excludes technical cooperation and administrative costs.
*2 Provisional figures except for Japan.
*3 Disbursements by the Republic of Korea is included in DAC Total.

Chart IV-33 Comparison of ODA by Major DAC Countries

Chart IV-34 Sector Distribution of Bilateral ODA by Major DAC Countries (2008)

(Commitments basis, unit: %)

Country
Sector Japan United 

States
United 

Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC 
average

Social infrastructure 17.4 51.8 42.4 29.7 35.6 24.1 41.9 39.2

Economic infrastructure 36.3 14.1 13.5 20.1 19.2 2.7 5.8 16.3

Agricultural infrastructure (excluding food aid) 5.8 5.1 1.2 5.6 1.9 3.2 7.1 4.3

Industry and other production sectors (*1) 9.3 3.9 5.6 10.8 9.5 12.5 8.3 8.0

Emergency aid (including food aid) 1.9 14.0 8.5 0.2 2.7 5.4 9.2 7.7

Program assistance, etc. (*4) 29.3 11.1 28.8 33.6 31.1 52.1 27.7 24.5

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source:  2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 “Industry and other production sectors” includes multi-sectors.
*2 Due to rounding, the sum of the sectors may not match the total figure.
*3 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*4 Program assistance, etc. includes debt relief, administrative expenses, etc.
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 (Net disbursement basis, average of two years, unit: %)
Calendar year

Country
2002/2003 

Average
2003/2004 

Average
2004/2005 

Average
2005/2006 

Average
2006/2007 

Average
2007/2008 

Average

Japan 28.3 31.2 26.1 27.3 30.7 27.2 

United States 14.8 14.2 12.2 9.2 11.6 12.1 

France 30.7 31.4 30.8 26.5 30.8 38.8

Germany 39.0 44.9 36.0 29.4 34.1 35.2

Italy 56.6 63.9 60.6 51.1 57.0 64.8 

United Kingdom 34.3 35.0 27.6 27.3 35.8 39.3 

Canada 29.4 27.9 24.1 27.9 26.8 26.5

DAC Average 28.9 29.9 26.7 24.6 27.9 29.2

Source:  2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
* Excludes contributions and subscriptions to the EBRD.

Chart IV-35 Share of Aid through Multilateral Institutions among the ODA Totals of Major DAC Countries
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The Flow of Financial Resources from 
DAC Countries to Developing Countries

(Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)

Country ODA OOF Grant aid to NGOs Private Flows (PF) Total ODA to GNI ratio

United States 26,842 -1,100 17,122 -28,781 14,084 0.10

Germany 13,981 -462 1,626 18,251 33,395 0.91

United Kingdom 11,500 -22 462 29,938 41,878 1.57

France 10,908 -229 0 29,962 40,641 1.44

Japan 9,601 -1,986 452 23,738 31,805 0.63

Netherlands 6,993 0 330 -21,345 -14,022 -1.61

Spain 6,867 0 0 23,220 30,087 1.96

Italy 4,861 408 105 207 5,581 0.25

Canada 4,785 1,608 1,491 16,184 24,068 1.63

Sweden 4,732 31 25 1,108 5,896 1.22

Norway 3,963 0 0 0 3,963 0.88

Australia 2,954 59 670 314 3,997 0.43

Denmark 2,803 -84 129 2,303 5,150 1.50

Belgium 2,386 -138 361 1,816 4,425 0.89

Switzerland 2,038 0 398 10,487 12,923 2.68

Austria 1,714 103 137 9,348 11,302 2.82

Ireland 1,328 0 273 4,500 6,101 2.71

Finland 1,166 22 13 -1,422 -221 -0.08

Greece 703 1 2 460 1,166 0.35

Portugal 620 0 1 906 1,528 0.67

Luxembourg 415 0 11 0 426 0.99

New Zealand 348 8 48 29 433 0.38

DAC total 121,505 -1,782 23,655 121,224 264,603 0.67

Source: 2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Excluding assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*2 Due to rounding, the DAC total figure may not match the sum of the individual totals.
*3 Countries are placed in descending order of their ODA amount.

Chart IV-36 The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries to Developing Countries (2008)

Section 2
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Part IV 
(R

eference)
Section 4   O

D
A D

isbursem
ents from

 N
on-D

AC D
onors Countries and R

egions

(Reference)   Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement

ODA Disbursements from Non-DAC Donors 
Countries and Regions

Chart IV-39 ODA Disbursements from Non-DAC Donors Countries and Regions

(Net disbursement basis, unit: US$ million)
Calendar year

Donor country, region 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Non-DAC OECD Countries

Czech Republic 108 135 161 179 249

Hungary 70 100 149 103 107

Iceland 21 27 41 48 48

Republic of Korea (ROK) 423 752 455 699 802

Poland 118 205 297 363 372

Slovakia 28 56 55 67  92

Turkey 339 601 714 602 780

Arab countries

Kuwait 161 218 158 110 283

Saudi Arabia 1,734 1,005 2,095 2,079 5,564

United Arab Emirates 181 141 249 429 88

Other donors countries and regions

Taiwan 421 483 513 514 435

Israel (*3) 84 95 90 111 138

Thailand — — 74 67 178

Other 22 86 195 255 343

Total 3,712 3,905 5,172 5,560 9,481

Amount of bilateral aid from Non-DAC OECD Countries 
within the above amount

Czech Republic 63 64 78 81 117

Hungary 35 40 84 33 15

Iceland 16 20 28 37 36

Republic of Korea (ROK) 331 463 376 493 539

Poland 25 48 119 156 84

Slovakia 11 31 25 28  41

Turkey 292 532 643 545 736

Arab countries

Kuwait 99 218 157 109 282

Saudi Arabia 1,691 883 2,050 2,054 5,544

United Arab Emirates 181 141 249 429 88

Other donors countries and regions

Taiwan 410 465 494 495 407

Israel (*3) 75 80 75 96 119

Thailand — — 65 61 166

Other 2 23 108 149 123

Total 3,232 3,008 4,484 4,706 8,298

Source: 2010 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 The above table does not reflect aid provided by several major emerging non-OECD donors, as information on their aid has not been disclosed.
*2 The Republic of Korea became a member of DAC as of January 1, 2010.
*3 These figures include US$ 47.9 million in 2004, US$ 49.2 million in 2005, US$ 45.5 million in 2006, US$ 42.9 million in 2007 and US$ 43.6 million in 2008 for first year sustenance 

expenses for persons arriving in Israel from developing countries (many of which are experiencing civil war or severe unrest), or individuals who have left their countries due to 
humanitarian or political reasons.

Section 4




